ages in the amount of actual damages suffered or exemplary damages of \$500 per incident, whichever is greater. If the action is brought by the prosecuting attorney, the court shall order the damages, other than actual damages, to be paid to a crime victim witness fund serving the jurisdiction. The court may award a prevailing petitioner reasonable attorney fees and costs.

- Subd. 4. DEFENSES. It is a defense to a complaint or action brought under this section that:
- (1) the individual alleged to be committing a nuisance was coerced, as defined in section 611A.80, subdivision 2, into committing the alleged nuisance; or
- (2) the prosecution of the nuisance action was brought on the basis of discrimination based on membership in a protected class under chapter 363.

The defense in clause (1) may be proved without identifying any person who coerced the individual.

### Sec. 3. REPEALER.

Sections 1 and 2 are repealed August 1, 1999.

Presented to the governor April 4, 1996

Signed by the governor April 12, 1996, 9:50 a.m.

### CHAPTER 454-H.F.No. 1800

An act relating to local government; requiring a sustainable development planning guide and a model ordinance to be developed for local government use by the office of strategic and long-range planning; directing the environmental quality board to adopt principles of sustainable development; requiring reports; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 4A.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

# Section 1. [4A.07] SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT.

Subdivision 1. **DEFINITIONS.** (a) "Local unit of government" means a county, statutory or home rule charter city, town, or watershed district.

- (b) "Sustainable development" means development that maintains or enhances economic opportunity and community well-being while protecting and restoring the natural environment upon which people and economies depend. Sustainable development meets the needs of the present without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.
- Subd. 2. PLANNING GUIDE. The office of strategic and long-range planning must develop and publish a planning guide for local units of government to plan for sustainable development, based on the principles of sustainable development adopted by the

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-

environmental quality board with advice of the governor's round table on sustainable development. The office must make the planning guide available to local units of government within the state.

- Subd. 3. MODEL ORDINANCE. The office of strategic and long-range planning, in consultation with appropriate and affected parties, must prepare a model ordinance to guide sustainable development.
- Subd. 4. SPECIFICITY AND DISTRIBUTION. The model ordinance must specify the technical and administrative procedures to guide sustainable development. When adopted by a local unit of government, the model ordinance is the minimum regulation to guide sustainable development that may be adopted. Upon completion, the office of strategic and long-range planning must notify local units of government that the model ordinance is available, and must distribute it to interested local units.
- Subd. 5. **PERIODIC REVIEW.** At least once every five years, the planning office must review the model ordinance and its use with local units of government to ensure its continued applicability and relevance.

### Sec. 2. AGENCIES' REPORTS TO BOARD.

Each state department, agency, and board shall report to the environmental quality board by October 15, 1996, how the mission and programs of the department, agency, or board reflect and implement the state sustainable development principles, or how the mission and programs could be changed to do so.

### Sec. 3. REPORT TO LEGISLATURE.

The environmental quality board shall report to the legislature by January 15, 1997, on the state agencies' review of their missions and programs in relation to the principles of sustainable development.

### Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 4, 1996

Signed by the governor April 11, 1996, 11:40 a.m.

#### CHAPTER 455—S.F.No. 2702

An act relating to the organization and operation of state government; appropriating money to the department of transportation and other agencies; providing for speed limits and recording of speeding violations; authorizing special license plates; providing for designated parent agreements; authorizing certain tax levies for replacement transit service; providing for highway disputes between counties and municipalities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 115A.9651, subdivision 1; 160.83, by adding a subdivision; 160.85, by adding a subdivision; 161.085; 161.14, by adding subdivisions; 161.36, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and 4; 161.46, subdivision 3; 161.53; 162.02, subdivisions 7, 8, and by adding a subdivision; 162.07, subdivisions 1, 5, and 6; 162.08, subdivisions 4

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.